Both the investment properties and resident obligations are considered to be level 3 in the Fair Value Hierarchy.
Refer to section D4.

Valuation process

Resident obligations are calculated each reporting period based on the initial loan amount paid by the resident
adjusted for DMF and their share of capital gain or loss arising on the unit.

It is impractical to have the resident obligations valued externally, therefore these are valued every six months by
the Directors. Key assumptions used in these valuations are externally reviewed and assessed for reasonableness
each reporting period.

The techniques used to fair value the Group’s resident obligations have not changed since 30 June 2016. For
further explanation of the techniques used and inputs applied, refer to the 30 June 2016 financial statements.

Sensitivity information

As the resident obligations are a financial liability, a quantitative sensitivity analysis has been disclosed. Sensitivity
of the resident obligations to changes in the assumptions are shown in the table below.

  Increase/(Decrease) in resident obligations

  Increase in input Decrease in input

Significant input
Change in

assumption

31 December 2016

$M

30 June 2016

$M

31 December 2016

$M

30 June 2016

$M

Current market value 10% 156 150 (156) (150)

Current market value is the only input that will significantly impact the fair value of the resident obligation since this
impacts the amount of any capital gain that will be shared between Stockland and the resident upon exit.

Consolidated Notes
Half year ended 31 December 2016

Stockland Interim Financial Report 2017 — 35

(C1d) Non-current assets held for sale

The following assets have been classified as held for sale:
 Stockland Trust

31 December
2016

$M

30 June
2016

$M

31 December
2016

$M

30 June
2016

$M

Investment properties transferred from Commercial Property – 67 – 61

Investment properties transferred from Retirement Living – 12 – –

Eagle Street Pier Pty Limited – 18 – –

Total non-current assets held for sale – 97 – 61

During the current period, Stockland completed the sale of investment properties previously classified as non-
current assets held for sale at 30 June 2016. In the prior year, these properties were revalued to their sale value.

During the current period, the final proceeds from the sale of the Eagle Street Pier property were distributed by the
joint venture to Stockland and its joint venture partner.

Consolidated Notes
Half year ended 31 December 2016

Stockland Interim Financial Report 2017 — 36

(D) Capital structure and financing costs

IN THIS SECTION

This section outlines how the Group manages its capital structure and related financing costs, including its